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UC San Diego Financial Overview, 2010–11

The objective of  Management’s Discussion and Analysis is to help read-
ers of  the University of  California, San Diego’s financial statements to 
understand better the financial position and operating activities for the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2011, with selected comparative information 
for the year ended June 30, 2010. UC San Diego’s financial report com-
municates financial infor mation for the university through three pri-
mary financial statements. The statement of  net assets; the statement 
of  revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets; and the statement of  
cash flows present the financial position, changes in financial position, 
and cash flows for the university. The financial statements should be 
read in conjunction with the management’s discussion and the notes to 
the financial statements to gain a more complete understanding of  the 
university’s financial information. 

The audited, consolidated financial statements of  the University of  
California are available at http://www.ucop.edu/ucophome/busfin/
reports.html. 

The University’s Financial Position
The statement of  net assets presents the financial position of  the 
university at the end of  each fiscal year. At June 30, 2011, the 
university’s net assets were $2.52 billion, with assets of  $4.88 billion 
and liabilities of  $2.36 billion. The major components of  the assets, 
liabilities, and net assets as of  2011 and 2010 are as follows (in 
thousands).

Cash and equity in treasurer’s investments—The university’s cash 
and equity in treasurer’s investments totaled $1.34 billion at the end 
of  2011 and $1.14 billion at the end of  2010. The increase in the 
short-term investments component of  $205.29 million is primarily 
due to cash from operations and investing exceeding cash used for 
operations, capital investments, and noncapital financing, offset by a 
decrease in cash of  $6.06 million.

Accounts receivable, net—Accounts receivable in total increased by 
$66.13 million to $371.87 million in 2011 from $305.74 million in 
2010. The increase is in the State and Federal Government category, 
where receivables for state funded construction of  the Structural  
and Materials Engineering Bldg. increased $28.50 million, and the 
receivables for the Rady School of  Management Phase 2 increased  
$12.60 million.

Capital assets, net—Capital assets, net of  accumulated depreciation, 
increased by $331.84 million to $3.01 billion in 2011. The increase 
reflects current year capital construction expenditures for the Sanford 
Consortium for Regenerative Medicine building, $96.90 million;  
the Sulpizio Cardiovascular Center, $37.50 million; the Telemedicine 
Education facility, $36.70 million; the Thornton Hospital Bed Tower, 
$30.40 million; and the Structural and Materials Engineering 
Building, $30.40 million. 
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis (unaudited)

Assets
UC San Diego’s total assets increased by $560.69 million to  
$4.88 billion in 2011, compared to $4.32 billion in 2010, primarily 
due to capital assets net of  depreciation increasing by $331.84 million.
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   2011   2010   CHANGE

ASSETS 

Cash and equity in  
 treasurer’s investments $ 1,338,619  $ 1,139,382  $ 199,237
Receivables  371,873   305,744    66,129
Inventories  26,727   24,347   2,380
Capital assets, net  3,009,588   2,677,751   331,837
Other assets  133,603   172,498   (38,895 )

 Total assets $ 4,880,410 $ 4,319,722  $ 560,688

LIABILITIES

Debt $ 1,739,287  $ 1,687,923  $ 51,364
Other liabilities  619,704   584,595   35,109

 Total liabilities $ 2,358,991  $ 2,272,518  $ 86,473

NET ASSETS

Reserved for minority, 
 interests  $ 31,418  $ —  $ 31,418
Invested in capital assets, 
 net of related debt  $ 1,269,933  $ 1,037,675  $ 232,258
Restricted
 Expendable  147,954   140,788   7,166
Unrestricted  1,072,114   868,741   203,373

 Total net assets $ 2,521,419  $ 2,047,204 $ 474,215
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physical facilities. Principal projects financed and capitalized in 2011 
were the Sulpizio Cardiovascular Center, the Medical Education and  
Telemedicine Center, the Thornton Hospital Bed Tower, and the Struc-
tural and Materials Engineering Building.

Restricted expendable—The increase of  $7.17 million in 2011 to 
$147.95 million reflects an increase of  $10.88 million in capital proj-
ects, and an increase of  $4.71 million in debt service offset in part by a 
decrease in gifts of  $8.41 million. The overall increase in nonexpend-
able net assets was principally due to investment performance in excess 
of  income distribution.

Unrestricted—Under generally accepted accounting principles, net 
assets that are not subject to externally imposed restrictions governing 
their use must be classified as unrestricted for financial reporting 
purposes. Unrestricted net assets increased by $203.37 million to 
$1.07 billion in 2011. The increase reflects a $98.44 million increase 
in general funds and a $30.56 million increase in other state funds, 
which reflect a change in the accounting treatment for these funds 
between UC San Diego and the UC Office of  the President, and a 
$69.12 million increase in unexpended funds for capital projects.

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 14 entities— 
For the period ended June 30, 2011, the inclusion of  the Sanford Con-
sortium for Regenerative Medicine included third-party debt of  $62.00 
million and gift revenues of  $0.68 million.

The University’s Results of Operations
The statement of  revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets is a 
presentation of  the university’s operating results. It notes the fiscal 
year 2011 changes in the university’s financial condition. In ac-
cordance with GASB requirements, certain significant revenues relied 
upon and budgeted for fundamental operational support of  the core 
instructional mission of  the university are required to be recorded as 
nonoperating revenues, including: state educational appropriations, 
private gifts, and investment income.

Revenues Supporting Core Activities
Revenues to support the university’s core activities, including those 
classified as nonoperating revenues, were $3.23 billion and $2.95 bil-
lion in 2011 and 2010, respectively. This diversified source of  revenue 
increased by $275.59 million in 2011. State of  California educational 
appropriations, in conjunction with student tuition and fees, are the 
core components that support the instructional mission of  the univer-
sity. Grants and contracts provide opportunities for undergraduate and 
graduate students to participate in basic research alongside some of  
the most prominent researchers in the country. Gifts to the university 
allow crucial flexibility for support of  its fundamental activities or new 
academic initiatives. Other significant revenues are from the Medical 
Center, educational activities, and auxiliary enterprises such as stu-
dent housing, food service operations, parking, and the Bookstore.

Student tuition and fees, net—Student tuition and fees revenue, 
net of  scholarship allowances, grew in 2011 by $37.80 million to 
$350.45 million. The increase reflects continued annual increases in 
fees during the fiscal period for all categories of  students.

Grants and contracts—Revenues from grants and contracts increased 
by $77.75 million in 2011 to $959.87 million. This revenue represents 
support from a variety of  federal, state, private, and local agencies, with 
funding from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) be-
ing a major contributor in 2011. Funding from private corporations and 
local governments showed a 6.2 percent increase in fiscal 2011.

Liabilities
The university’s liabilities totaled $2.36 billion in 2011. This total 
includes the liabilities of  $1.42 billion for capital projects that provide 
financing for projects on more than one campus and are accounted for 
centrally at the UC Office of  the President (UCOP).

Long-term debt—This debt, principally recorded at the Office of  the 
President, increased by $51.36 million to $1.74 billion in 2011. The 
major increase in 2011 was for several revenue bonds for a total of  
$40.10 million for several building construction projects. 

Other liabilities—Other liabilities increased by $35.11 million to 
$619.71 million in 2011 from $584.60 million in 2010. This increase 
is principally the result of  other liabilities, $19.63 million, with the 
vacation leave accrual being the major component at $7.00 million.

Net Assets
Net assets represent the residual interest in the university’s assets after 
all liabilities are deducted. Net assets are reported in four major catego-
ries: invested in capital assets, net of  related debt; restricted, nonex-
pendable; restricted expendable; and unrestricted. The university’s net 
assets grew by $474.22 million to $2.52 billion in 2011.

Unrestricted

Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt

Restricted
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Invested in capital assets, net of  related debt—This category 
increased to $1.27 billion in 2011, compared to $1.04 billion in 2010. 
The increase represents the university’s continued investment in its 
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NEW AWARDS RECEIVED (in thousands)  

CAMPUS AREA     2011   2010

General campus    $ 313,198  $ 303,888
Health Sciences     517,951   597,428
Scripps Institution  
 of Oceanography     129,092   158,010

 Total    $ 960,241  $ 1,059,326

The following table details awarded grants and contracts for fiscal 
year 2011 and 2010 (in thousands). Awarded grants and contracts 
revenues may be reflected in the current fiscal year or in future periods 
as work is completed and billed.

Medical Center—Revenues of  $959.59 million in 2011 reflect an 
increase of  $104.83 million from 2010. Net patient service revenue 
for 2011 increased by $79.80 million over 2010. The increase in 
2011 over 2010 in this category was due to patient volumes, contract 
price increases, and improved collections. Net patient service revenue 
is reported net of  estimated allowances under contractual arrange-
ments with Medicare, Medi-Cal, the county of  San Diego, and other 
third-party payors, and has been estimated based upon the principles 
of  reimbursements and terms of  the contracts currently in effect.

Sales and services, educational activities—Revenues from 
educational activities grew by $51.70 million to $311.96 million in 
2011 compared to $260.26 million in 2010. The increase is due to a 
$51.70 million increase in the medical group’s patient revenue, 
primarily reflecting a full year’s results from the affiliation with Rady 
Children’s Hospital.

State educational appropriations—Educational appropriations 
from the state of  California increased by $15.68 million to  
$298.03 million in 2011. The state’s continued fiscal crisis in  
2011 resulted in further reductions in overall state funding by the 
legislature and the governor. However, this decrease was offset by 
federal pass-through stimulus funds. Because of  the complexity and 
timing of  these actions, it is important to look at year-over-year 
changes over a four-year—rather than one-year—period. While the 
one-year change between 2011 and 2010 appears to reflect an 
increase in state educational appropriations when compared to 2008, 
there was actually a decline of  $3.28 million over the four-year period.

Private Gifts
Private gifts decreased by $34.32 million in 2011 to $51.28 million. 
In 2010, UC San Diego recorded $27.45 million for the Sanford Con-
sortium for Regenerative Medicine, a one-time event, to comply with 
GASB 14 requirements. This gift was for the construction of  the build-
ing to house the consortium. Private gifts in general are down slightly 
from historic levels due to the current economic environment.

Expenses Associated with CORE Activities
Expenses associated with the university’s core activities, including 
those classified as nonoperating expenses, increased by $166.34 mil-
lion, from $2.81 billion to $3.01 billion in 2011.

Salaries and benefits—More than 60 percent of  the university’s 
expenses are related to salaries and benefits. During 2011, salaries and 
benefits increased to $1.86 billion. The increase of  $156.79 million 
reflected programmed faculty merits, necessary new hiring, seventeen 
union contract wage implementations, and benefit cost increases.  

UCRP benefits—Beginning in May 2010 and for subsequent months, 
the employer contribution was increased to 4 percent of  covered salary 
and wages. In the previous years, either no contribution or a limited 
contribution was made to UCRP. This resulted in a $31.89 million 
increase in 2011 over 2010.  

Utilities—During 2011, utility expenses were $46.76 million, a 
decrease of  $0.32 million from fiscal 2010, primarily as a result of  an 
aggressive solar panel installation program and other energy-saving 
steps taken by the university.  

Scholarships and fellowships—The university places a high priority 
on student financial aid as a part of  a commitment to affordability. 
Scholarships and fellowships, representing payments for financial aid 
made directly to students, are reported as an operating expense and 
were higher by $31.3 million in 2010. In addition, scholarship allow-
ances, representing financial aid and fee waivers awarded by  
the university, are also forms of  scholarship costs that increased by  
$40.8 million. However, scholarship allowances are reported as an off-
set to revenue, not as an operating expense, resulting in the apparent 
decrease of  $9.45 million.

Other expenses—Other expenses consist of  a variety of  expense 
categories, including travel, rent, insurance, legal settlements, and 
repairs and maintenance, plus any gain or loss on disposals of  capital 
assets and other nonoperating expenses. Expenses in this category 
were $379.08 million in 2011, or an increase of  $50.76 million over 
2010. Key contributors were subcontractor costs (federal grants and 
contracts related) for an increase of  $24.36 million, and repairs and 
maintenance costs of  $11.97 million. 

Other Changes in Net Assets
Other changes in net assets are not available to support the university’s 
operating expenses in the current year. State capital appropriations 
and capital gifts and grants may only be used for the purchase or 
construction of  the specified capital assets. Only income earned from 
gifts of  permanent endowments is available in future years to support 
the specified program.

In accordance with GASB reporting standards, operating losses were 
$160.93 million in 2011 and $252.52 million in 2010. These operat-
ing losses were more than offset by net revenues and expenses that are 
required by GASB to be classified as nonoperating, but which remain 
available to support operating activities of  the university: $379.97 mil-
lion in 2011 and $395.31 million in 2010. This income is restricted 
by either legal or fiduciary obligations, allocated for academic and 
research initiatives or programs, necessary for debt service, or required 
for capital purposes.

The University’s Cash Flows
In 2011, net cash inflow from operating activities was $21.20 mil-
lion, and an additional $407.38 million was provided by noncapital 
financing activities. By comparison, in 2010 the net cash inflow from 
operating activities was $7.14 million, with $404.96 million of  cash 
provided by noncapital financing activities. 

The net cash outflow from capital and related financing activities was 
$461.35 million in 2011 and $301.15 million in 2010. The primary 
uses of  cash were payments to employees, suppliers, utilities, and capi-
tal asset purchases. Cash sources include grants and contracts, receipts 
from the Medical Center, and student tuition.
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Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets 
For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2011, and June 30, 2010 (in thousands)

Financial statements for the University of California, San Diego are unaudited. Financial statements for the UC San Diego Foundation are audited.
See accompanying “Notes to the Financial Statements.”
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 CAMPUS FOUNDATION
   2011 2010 2011 2010

OPERATING REVENUES
Student tuition and fees, net  $   350,453  $    312,657  $       —  $       —
Grants and contracts     
 Federal   692,035   635,847  — —
 State   50,682   41,848  — —
 Private   204,003   193,337  — —
 Local   13,145   11,082  — —
Sales and services
 Medical Center   959,588   854,759  — —
 Educational activities   311,959   260,264  — —
 Auxiliary enterprises, net   136,374   133,842  — —
Contributions revenue  — —  111,219   39,937 
Other operating revenues, net   50,443   54,395  — —
 Total operating revenues  2,768,682   2,498,031   111,219   39,937 

OPERATING EXPENSES
Salaries and wages   1,481,492   1,394,308  — —
Benefits   382,700   313,095  — —
Scholarships and fellowships   80,811   90,265  — —
Utilities   46,760   47,082  — —
Supplies and materials   363,459   388,839  — —
Depreciation and amortization   195,303   188,641  — —
Grants to campus  — —  52,552   52,134 
Other operating expenses
 Building maintenance   129,748   113,523  — —
 Travel   35,820   33,460  — —
 Telecommunications   29,734   29,579  — —
 Other   183,780   151,754  — —
 Total operating expenses  2,929,607   2,750,546   52,552  52,134 
 Operating income (loss)    (160,925)  (252,515)  58,667   (12,197)

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
State educational appropriations   298,025   282,346  — —
State financing appropriations   21,113   15,639  — —
Federal financing appropriations  6,698   4,325  — —
Federal Pell Grants1  53,554   44,385   —   —
Private gifts   51,284   85,608  —   —
Investment income  26,876   20,306   8,338   7,353 
Realized gain on sale of investments —    —   587   (1,853)
Unrealized appreciation/depreciation on investments — —  63,864   33,205 
Interest expense   (75,138)  (55,137) — —
Change in value of annuity and life income liabilities   —   —   3,492   832 
Loss on disposal of capital assets, net  (2,413)  (2,265) — —
Other nonoperating revenues (expenses)  (28)  102   35   20 
 Total net nonoperating revenues (expenses)  379,971   395,309   76,316   39,557 
 Income before other changes in net assets   219,046   142,794   134,983   27,360 

OTHER CHANGES IN NET ASSETS     
State capital appropriations   43,156   17,624  — —
Capital gifts and grants   50,869   10,915  — —
Permanent endowments  — —  12,278   10,520 
Transfers   161,144   (98,896) — —
 Total other changes in net assets  255,169   (70,357)  12,278   10,520 
 Increase in net assets   474,215   72,437   147,261   37,880 

NET ASSETS     
Net assets, beginning of year   2,047,204   1,974,767   455,015   417,135 
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle — — — —
 Net assets, end of year  $  2,521,419   $ 2,047,204   $ 602,276   $ 455,015 
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Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets 
For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2011, and June 30, 2010 (in thousands)

Statement of Net Assets  
For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2011, and June 30, 2010 (in thousands)

Financial statements for the University of California, San Diego are unaudited. Financial statements for the UC San Diego Foundation are audited. 
See accompanying “Notes to the Financial Statements.”

 CAMPUS FOUNDATION
   2011 2010 2011 2010

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and equity in treasurer’s investments   $  1,338,619   $  1,139,382   $     1,486    $      $980 
Investments held by trustees   —  —  83,953    73,422  
Accounts receivable, net     
 State and federal government    102,679   58,130  — —
 Medical Center   171,930   165,126  — —
 Other   97,264   82,488   49   70 
Pledges receivable, net   3,483   6,668   24,052   5,297
Notes receivable, net    3,161   3,039  — —
Inventories   26,727   24,347  — —
Other current assets   47,385   30,957   206   99 
 Total current assets  1,791,248   1,510,137   109,746   79,868  

Noncurrent Assets     
Investments held by trustees   20,675   76,402   428,228   356,866 
Pledges receivable   6,425   10,049   81,804   35,561 
Notes and mortgages   34,705   30,252  — —
Land, buildings, equipment, Libraries, and special collections   5,471,803   4,960,879  — —
 Less: Accumulated depreciation   (2,462,216)  (2,283,130) — —
Other noncurrent assets   17,770   15,133   1,136   1,330 
 Total noncurrent assets   3,089,162   2,809,585   511,168   393,757 
 Total assets   $ 4,880,410   $  4,319,722    $  620,914    $  473,625  

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable   $    154,528   $   161,124  $     1,320  $     1,250
Accrued salaries and benefits   151,839   139,353  — —
Deferred revenue   126,049   114,017  — —
Current portion of long-term debt    57,267   50,563  — —
Funds held for others   1,691   1,677   109   123 
Annuities payable  — —  842   1,104 
Liabilities to life beneficiaries  — —  1,421   1,205 
Other current liabilities   99,431   82,591  — —
 Total current liabilities  590,805   549,325   3,692   3,682 

Noncurrent Liabilities
Federal refundable loans   27,758   24,635  — —
Annuities payable  — —  5,992   6,785 
Liabilities to life beneficiaries  — —  8,954   8,143 
Long-term debt
 Revenue bonds   1,258,587   1,297,389  — —
 Certificates of participation  — — — —
 Mortgages and other borrowings   111,525   21,955  — —
 Capital lease obligations   248,356   253,155  — —
 Third-party debt  63,552   64,862  — —
Other noncurrent liabilities   58,408   61,197  — —
 Total noncurrent liabilities  1,768,186   1,723,193   14,946   14,928 
 Total liabilities   $ 2,358,991 $  2,272,518 $    18,638 $    18,610

NET ASSETS
Reserved for minority interests   $     31,418   $         —   $        —   $         — 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt    1,269,933    1,037,675         —          —
Restricted
Nonexpendable 
 Endowments  — —  279,478   254,220 
 Annuity and life income funds  — —  5,257   3,862 
Expendable
 Endowments  — —  106,044   66,858 
 Endowment income    12,444   12,743  — —
 Annuity and life income funds  —  —  7,201   5,104 
 Funds functioning as endowments  —  —  12,732   10,650 
 Loans   4,035   3,700  — —
 Gifts   86,216   94,624   187,072   110,327 
 Capital projects   35,687   24,809  — —
 Debt service   9,499   4,787  — —
 Other   73   125  — —
Unrestricted   1,072,114   868,741   4,492   3,994 
 Total net assets   $  2,521,419   $ 2,047,204 $  602,276 $ 455,015
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Statement of Cash Flows  
For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2011, and June 30, 2010 (in thousands)

Financial statements for the University of California, San Diego are unaudited. Financial statements for the UC San Diego Foundation are audited. 
See accompanying “Notes to the Financial Statements.”  

 CAMPUS FOUNDATION
   2011 2010 2011 2010

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Student tuition and fees  $  350,585  $     311,457  $       — $       —
Grants and contracts    963,774   874,895   — —
Receipts from sales and services of     
 Medical Center   952,971   839,095   — —
 Educational activities   307,009   262,786   — —
 Auxiliary enterprises   137,448   135,040   — —
Receipts from contributions  — —  44,866  36,086 
Collections of loans to students and employees   3,628   2,788   — —
Payments to employees    (1,459,775)  (1,315,300) — —
Payments to suppliers and utilities   (784,582)  (739,598) — —
Payments for benefits   (386,481)  (309,318) — —
Payments for scholarships and fellowships   (80,811)  (90,265) — —
Payments to campuses  — —  (46,130)  (46,060)
Payments to beneficiaries  — —   (2,416)  (2,303)
Loans issued to students and employees   (8,183)  (5,576) — —
Other receipts (payments)   25,614   41,136   (4,189)  (5,007)
 Net cash provided (used) by operating activities   21,197   7,140   (7,869)  (17,284)

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
State educational appropriations   298,025   282,346   — —
Federal Pell Grants  53,420   44,385  — —
Private gifts for endowment purposes  — —  9,281   9,914 
Private gifts received for other than capital purposes   56,804   76,964  — —
Other receipts (payments)   (512)  1,261   1,025   8 
 Net cash flows from noncapital financing activities    407,737   404,956   10,306   9,922 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
State capital appropriations   869   15,408   — —
State financing appropriations   16,571   13,676   — —
Federal financing appropriations  6,698   4,325 
Capital gifts and grants   50,251   11,496   — —
Proceeds from debt issuance   69,001   253,417   — —
Proceeds from the sale of capital assets   252   157   — —
Proceeds from insurance recoveries  — — — —
Purchases of capital assets    (466,561)  (525,810) — —
Refinancing/prepayment of outstanding debt   (41,263) — — —
Principal paid on debt and capital leases   (10,704)  (11,926) — —
Interest paid on debt and capital leases   (86,459)  (9,859) — —
 Net cash provided (used) by capital and related activities   (461,345)  (249,116) — — 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from sale and maturities of investments   26   42   58,527   45,945 
Purchase of investments  — —  (68,205)  (47,577)
Other receipts   9,092   5,073   7,747   6,950 
 Net cash provided (used) by investing activities  9,118   5,115   (1,931)  5,318 

CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principles   —  —  — —  
 Net change due to GASB prouncements   —  — — —  

CASH FLOWS FROM TRANSFERS
Current     
 Intercampus   29,784   352,242   — —
 Interfund   18,669   (118,926) — —
 Net revenue of bonds and other indebtedness programs   —   — — —
Unexpended plant    181,625   121,852  — —
Retirement of indebtedness   (7,870)  (71,107) — —
Investment in plant   192   62  — —
Loan    102   69    —  —
Indirect cost recovery   —  (191,428)  — —
 Net cash flows from transfers  222,502   92,764  — —
 Total net increase in cash   199,209   260,859   506   (2,044)
Cash beginning of year   1,138,647   877,788   980   3,024 
 Cash end of year  $   1,337,856    $   1,138,647   $   1,486  $    980 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Operating income (loss)   $ (160,926)  $   (252,515)  $   58,667  $  (12,197)
Depreciation and amortization expense   195,303   188,641  — —
Noncash gifts  — — (1,358)  (7,954)
Allowance for doubtful accounts   46,945   32,134  —  —
Allowance for uncollectible receivables — —  181   (206)
Loss on impairment of capital assets  — — —  —
Change in assets and liabilities     
 Receivables, net   (75,701)  (59,242)  (65,177)  4,309 
 Inventories   (2,380)  (249) — —
 Deferred charges   (16,428)  (10,279) — —
 Other assets   (1,875)  (4,399)  —   —
 Accounts payable   (5,915)  20,825   (116)  272 
 Accrued salaries and benefits   12,488   74,561  — —
 Deferred revenue   12,259   4,735  — —
 Annuities payable  — —   (740)  (869)
 Other liabilities   17,427   12,928   674   (638)
 Net cash used by operating activities $21,197  $       7,140  $  (7,869)  $  (17,283) 
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Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
The accompanying financial statements of  the University of  Califor-
nia, San Diego campus, including the UC San Diego Medical Center, 
have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles, including all applicable effective statements of  the Financial 
Accounting Standards Board through November 30, 1989, and 
generally adhering to the statements of  the Governmental Account-
ing Standards Board (GASB), using the accrual basis of  accounting. 
The accounts of  the San Diego campus are subject to limited-scope 
procedures as a part of  the annual audit of  the financial statements 
of  the entire University of  California. The financial statements of  the 
San Diego campus have not been individually audited. The significant 
accounting policies of  the university, not including the campus Foun-
dation, are summarized below.

The UC San Diego Foundation is a nonprofit, public-benefit corpora-
tion organized for the purpose of  accepting and administering the 
full range of  private contributions for the campus. It is qualified as a 
tax-exempt organization under the provision of  Section 501(c)(3) of  
the Internal Revenue Code and is exempt from federal and state income 
taxes on related income.

Use of  estimates—The preparation of  financial statements in confor-
mity with generally accepted accounting principles requires manage-
ment to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of  assets and liabilities at the date of  the financial statements 
and the reported amounts of  revenues and expenditures during the 
reporting period. Actual amounts could differ from those estimates.

New accounting pronouncements—In November 2010, the GASB 
issued Statement No. 60, Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Service Concession Arrangements, effective for the university’s fiscal 
year beginning July 1, 2011. This statement requires the university to 
report the activities for certain public-private partnerships as service 
concession arrangements in the financial statements. Service conces-
sion arrangements are recorded when the arrangements meet certain 
criteria, which include building and operating a facility, obtaining 
the right to collect fees from third parties, and transferring ownership 
of  the facility to the university at the end of  the arrangement. The 
university is evaluating the effect that Statement No. 60 will have on 
its financial statements.

In November 2010, the GASB issued Statement No. 61, The Finan-
cial Reporting Entity: Omnibus, effective for the university’s fiscal 
year beginning July 1, 2011. This statement modifies the existing 
requirements for the assessment of  component units that should be 
included in the financial statements of  the university. The university 
is evaluating the effect that Statement No. 61 will have on its financial 
statements.

Comparative information–—The university determined that certain 
cash flows for accounts receivable and doubtful accounts were being 
reported on a net basis. Management elected to revise the cash flows 
reported for changes in accounts receivable and allowance for doubtful 
accounts to report the cash flows on a gross basis. This revision had no 
effect on the statement of  net assets, statement of  revenues, expenses, 
and changes in net assets and cash used by operating activities.

Cash and cash equivalents—The university considers all balances in 
demand deposit accounts to be cash. The university classifies all other 
highly liquid cash equivalents as short-term investments. The Office of  

the President/Treasurer’s Office maintains centralized management 
for substantially all of  the university’s cash. Cash in demand deposit 
accounts is minimized by sweeping available cash balances into invest-
ment accounts on a daily basis.

Short-term investments—UC San Diego participates in a temporary 
investment pool that is administered by the Office of  the President. This 
pool invests primarily in US Treasury securities, commercial paper, 
and short-term corporate notes with cost approximating market value. 
These temporary investments are considered cash equivalents for the 
purposes of  the statement of  cash flows.

Investments—Investments are recorded at fair value. Securities, 
including derivative investments, are generally valued at the last sale 
price on the last business day of  the fiscal year, as quoted on a recog-
nized exchange or an industry standard pricing service, when avail-
able. Securities for which no sale was reported as of  the close of  the last 
business day of  the fiscal year are valued at the quoted bid price of  a 
dealer who regularly trades in the security being valued. Certain secu-
rities may be valued on a basis of  a price provided by a single source.

Endowments—The campus endowment funds are invested and 
administered by the Endowment and Investment Accounting unit of  
the Office of  the President and are not included in these financial state-
ments. Income from campus endowment funds is recorded at UCOP 
and transferred to the campus annually. The university’s endowment 
income distribution policies are designed to preserve the value of  the 
endowment and to generate a predictable stream of  spendable income. 

Investments held by trustees—All investments held by trustees are 
insured, registered, or held by the university’s trustee or custodial 
bank, as fiduciary for the bondholder or as agent for the university.

Accounts receivable, net—Accounts receivable, net of  allowance for 
uncollectable accounts, include reimbursements due from state and 
federal sponsors of  externally funded research, patient billings, and 
other receivables. Other receivables include local government and 
private grants and contracts, educational activities and amounts due 
from students, employees, and faculty for services.

Pledges receivable, net—Unconditional pledges of  private gifts to the 
university or to the campus foundations in the future, net of  allow-
ance for uncollectable amounts, are recorded as pledges receivable and 
revenue in the year promised at the present value of  expected cash 
flows. Conditional pledges, including all pledges of  endowments and 
intentions to pledge, are recognized as receivables and revenues when 
the specified conditions are met. The composition of  pledges receivable 
at June 30, 2011, and 2010 is summarized as follows (in thousands).

Notes to the Financial Statements (unaudited)

      2011   2010

Total pledges  
 receivable outstanding    $ 10,953  $ 17,820
Unamortized discount  
 to present value     (704 )  (808 )
Allowance for  
 uncollectible pledges     (341 )   (295 )

 Total pledges receivable, net     9,908   16,717

Less: Current portion of  
 pledges receivable     3,483   6,668

 Noncurrent portion of  
      pledges receivable    $ 6,425  $ 10,049
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Notes and mortgages receivable—Loans to students, net of  allow-
ance for uncollectable amounts, are provided from federal student loan 
programs and from university sources. Home mortgage loans, primar-
ily to the faculty, are provided by the Short-Term Investment Pool and 
from other university sources. Mortgage loans provided by the Short-
Term Investment Pool are classified as investments, and loans provided 
by other sources are classified as mortgages receivable in the statement 
of  net assets. 

Inventories—Inventories, consisting primarily of  supplies and  
merchandise for resale, are valued at cost, typically determined  
using the weighted average method, which is not in excess of  net 
realizable value.

Capital assets—Land, infrastructure, buildings and improvements, 
equipment, libraries, and special collections are recorded at cost at the 
date of  acquisition or fair value at the date of  donation in the case of  
gifts. Capital leases are recorded at the present value of  future minimal 
lease payments. Significant additions, replacements, major repairs, 
and renovations are generally capitalized if  the cost exceeds $35,000 
and if  they have a useful life of  more than one year. Minor renovations 
are charged to operations. Equipment with a cost in excess of  $4,999 
and a useful life of  more than one year is capitalized.

Interest on borrowings to finance facilities is capitalized during con-
struction, net of  any investment income earned during the temporary 
investment of  project related borrowings. 

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over the 
estimated economic life of  the asset. Leasehold improvements are 
amortized using the straight-line method over the shorter of  the life of  
the applicable lease or the economic life of  the asset.

Capital assets acquired through federal grants and contracts where  
the federal government retains a reversionary interest are capitalized 
and depreciated.

Inexhaustible capital assets such as land or special collections that 
are protected, preserved, and held for public exhibition, education, or 
research, including art, museum, scientific, and rare book collections, 
are not depreciated. 

Interest on borrowings to finance facilities is capitalized during construc-
tion, net of  any investment income earned on tax-exempt borrowings 
during the temporary investment of  project-related borrowings.

Deferred revenue—Deferred revenue primarily includes amounts 
received from grant and contract sponsors that have not been earned 
under the terms of  the agreement and other revenue billed in advance 
of  the event, such as student tuition and fees, and fees for housing and 
dining services.

Funds held for others—Funds held for others result from the uni-
versity or the campus foundations acting as an agent, or fiduciary, on 
behalf  of  organizations that are not significant or financially account-
able to the university or campus foundations.

Federal refundable loans—Certain loans to students are adminis-
tered by the university with funding primarily supported by the federal 
government. The university’s statement of  net assets includes both 
the notes receivable and the related federal refundable loan liability 
representing federal capital contributions owed upon termination of  
the program.

Pollution remediation obligations—Upon an obligating event, the 
university estimates the components of  any expected pollution reme-

diation costs and recoveries from third parties. The costs, estimated 
using the expected cash flow technique, are accrued as a liability.

Self-insurance programs—The university is self-insured for 
medical malpractice, workers’ compensation, employee health care, 
and general liability claims. These risks are subject to various claim 
and aggregate limits, with excess liability coverage provided by an 
independent insurer. Liabilities are recorded when it is probable a loss 
has occurred and the amount of  the loss can be reasonably estimated. 
These losses include an estimate for claims that have been incurred, 
but not reported. The estimated liabilities are based upon an indepen-
dent actuarial determination of  the present value of  the anticipated 
future payments.

Debt—Long-term financing includes bonds, certificates of  participa-
tion, loans and other borrowings, and capital lease obligations. Some 
loans, bonds, and certificates of  participation provide financing for 
projects on more than one campus and are accounted for centrally at 
the University of  California Office of  the President (UCOP). For finan-
cial statement presentation, selected statements have been adjusted 
to include long-term debt recorded at UCOP. In the statement of  net 
assets, the totals for long-term debt, including the current portion of  long-
term debt, and the total for invested in capital assets, net of  related debt 
totals have been adjusted to reflect the UCOP-held debt. Similarly, the 
transfers total in the statement of  revenues, expenses, and changes in 
net assets for 2011 has been adjusted by $228.59 million, the change 
in UCOP-held debt from $1.12 billion in 2010 to $1.39 billion in 
2011. The statement of  cash flows has not been adjusted.  

Student tuition and fees—Substantially all of  the student tuition and 
fees provide for current operations of  the university. A small portion of  
the student fees, reported as capital gifts and grants, is required for debt 
service associated with the student union and recreational centers. 
Certain waivers of  student tuition and fees considered to be scholar-
ship allowances are recorded as an offset to revenue.

State appropriations—The state of  California provides appropria-
tions to the university on an annual basis. State educational ap-
propriations are recognized as nonoperating revenue; however, the 
related expenses are incurred to support either educational operations 
or other specific operating purposes. State financing appropriations 
provide for principal and interest payments associated with lease-
purchase agreements with the State Public Works Board and are also 
reported as nonoperating revenue. State appropriations for capital 
projects are recorded as revenue under other changes in net assets 
when the related expenditures are incurred. Special state appropria-
tions for AIDS, tobacco, and breast cancer research are reported as 
grant operating revenue.

Grant and contract revenue—The university receives grant and 
contract revenue from governmental and private sources. The univer-
sity recognizes revenue associated with the direct costs of  sponsored 
programs as the related expenditures are incurred. Recovery of  facili-
ties and administrative costs of  federally sponsored programs is at cost 
reimbursement rates negotiated with the university’s federal cognizant 
agency, the US Department of  Health and Human Services.

Medical Center revenue—Medical Center revenue is reported at the 
estimated net realizable amounts from patients and third-party pay-
ers, including Medicare, Medi-Cal, and others, for services rendered, 
as well as estimated retroactive adjustments under reimbursement 
agreements with third-party payers. Laws and regulations governing 
Medicare and Medi-Cal are complex, and subject to interpretation. Ret-
roactive adjustments are accrued on an estimated basis in the period 
the related services are rendered and adjusted in future periods, as final 



55UC San Diego Annual Report 2012

settlements are determined. It is reasonably possible that estimated 
amounts accrued could change significantly based upon settlement, 
or as additional information becomes available.

Retiree health plans—The university administers single-employer 
health plans to provide health and welfare benefits, primarily medi-
cal, dental, and vision benefits, to eligible retirees of  the University 
of  California and its affiliates. The Board of  Regents has the author-
ity to establish and amend the benefit plans.

The university determines the employer’s contribution. Retirees 
are required to pay the difference between the employer’s contri-
bution and the full cost of  the health insurance. The contribution 
requirements of  the eligible retirees and the participating university 
locations, such as the University of  California, San Diego, are estab-
lished and may be amended by the university. Membership in the 
University of  California Retirement Program (UCRP) is required to 
become eligible for retiree health benefits. Contributions toward ben-
efits are shared with the retiree. Retirees employed by the campus 
prior to 1990 are eligible for the maximum employer contribution if  
they retire before age fifty-five and have at least ten years of  service, 
or if  they retire at age fifty-five or later and have at least five years of  
service. Retirees employed by the campus after 1989 and not rehired 
after that date are subject to graduated eligibility provisions that 
generally require ten years of  service before becoming eligible for 50 
percent of  the maximum employer contribution, increasing to 100 
percent after twenty years of  service.

Participating university locations, such as the campus, are required 
to contribute at a rate assessed each year by the University of  
California Retiree Health Benefit Trust (UCRHBT). The contribution 
requirements are based upon projected pay-as-you-go financing 
requirements. The assessment rates resulted in campus contribu-
tions of  $43.34 million and $9.08 million for the years ended June 
30, 2011, and 2010, respectively. 

The actuarial value of  UCRHBT assets and the actuarial accrued 
liability associated with the university’s campuses and medical 
centers using the entry age normal cost method as of  July 1, 2010, 
the date of  the latest actuarial valuation, were $0.74 million and 
($16.05) billion, respectively. The net assets held in trust for pension 
benefits on the UCRHBT’s Statement of  Plan Fiduciary Net Assets 
were $67.50 million at June 30, 2011. For the years ended  
June 30, 2011, and 2010, combined contributions from the 
university’s campuses and medical centers were $287.84 million 
and $254.04 million, respectively. The university’s annual retiree 
health benefit expense for its campuses and medical centers was 
$1.80 billion and $1.60 billion for the years ended June 30, 2011, 
and 2010, respectively. As a result of  contributions that were less 
than the retiree health benefit expense, the university’s obligation 
for retiree health benefits attributable to its campuses and medical 
centers totaling $5.10 billion at June 30, 2011, increased by  
$1.40 billion and $1.40 billion for the years ended June 30, 2011, 
and 2010, respectively. 

Information related to plan assets and liabilities as they relate to 
individual campuses and medical centers is not readily available. 
Additional information on the retiree health plans can be obtained 
from the 2010–11 annual reports of  the University of  California 
and the University of  California Health and Welfare Program.

Retirement plans—Substantially all full-time employees of  the 
University of  California, San Diego participate in the University 
of  California Retirement System (UCRS) that is administered by 
the university. The UCRS consists of  the University of  California 

Retirement Plan (UCRP), a single employer defined benefit plan, and 
the University of  California Retirement Savings Program (UCRSP) 
that includes four defined contribution plans with several investment 
portfolios generally funded with employee nonelective and elective 
contributions. The regents have the authority to establish and amend 
the benefit plans.

UCRP provides lifetime retirement income, disability protection, and 
survivor benefits to eligible employees. Benefits are based on the aver-
age of  the highest three years’ compensation, age, and years of  service 
and are subject to limited cost-of-living increases. 

Contributions to UCRP may be made by the campus and the em-
ployees. The rates for contributions as a percentage of  payroll are 
determined annually pursuant to the regents’ funding policy and 
based upon recommendations of  the consulting actuary. The regents 
determine the portion of  the total contribution to be made by the 
campus and by the employees. Employee contributions by represented 
employees are subject to collective bargaining agreements. 

The actuarial value of  UCRP assets and the actuarial accrued liability 
associated with the university’s campuses and medical centers using 
the entry age normal cost method as of  July 1, 2010, the date of  the 
latest actuarial valuation, were $33.7 billion and $39.1 billion, respec-
tively, resulting in a funded ratio of  86.2 percent. The net assets held 
in trust for pension benefits attributable to the campuses and medical 
centers included in the UCRP Statement of  Plan’s Fiduciary Net Assets 
were $58.22 billion and $48.69 billion at June 30, 2011, and June 30, 
2010, respectively.  

For the years ended June 30, 2011, and 2010, the university’s 
campuses and medical centers contributed a combined $2.69 billion 
and $1.11 billion, respectively. The university’s annual UCRP benefits 
expense for its campuses and medical centers was $1.6 billion for the 
year ended June 30, 2011.  

The UCRSP plans [DC Plan, Supplemental DC Plan, 403(b) Plan and 
457(b) Plan] provide savings incentives and additional retirement se-
curity for all eligible employees. The DC Plan accepts both pre-tax and 
after-tax employee contributions. The Supplemental DC Plan accepts 
employer contributions on behalf  of  certain qualifying employees. 
The 403(b) and 457(b) plans accept pre-tax employee contributions, 
and the campus may also make contributions on behalf  of  certain 
members of  management. Benefits from the plans are based on partici-
pants’ mandatory and voluntary contributions, plus earnings, and are 
immediately vested.

Information related to plan assets and liabilities, as they relate to 
campus employees, is not readily available. Additional information 
on the retirement plans can be obtained from the 2010–11 annual 
reports of  the University of  California Retirement Plan, the University 
of  California Retirement Savings Plan, and the University of  California 
PERS–VERIP.

Compensated absences—The university accrues annual leave for em-
ployees at rates based upon length of  service and job classification and 
compensatory time based upon job classification and hours worked.

Tax exemption—The Regents of  the University of  California is 
recognized as a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) 
of  the Internal Revenue Code (IRC). Because the university is a state in-
stitution, related income received by the university is also exempt from 
federal tax under IRC Section 115(a). In addition, the university is 
exempt from state income taxes imposed under the California Revenue 
and Taxation Code. 




